
Please contact  Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail:  julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies, requests for 

further information or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 4th January, 2012 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2011. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 

 

Public Document Pack



  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 
• Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
  Member 
• The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 
 

5. 11/4228N 202, Crewe Road, Haslington, Cheshire CW1 5RT: Erection of Three 
Detached Dwellings for Cranford Estates  (Pages 13 - 28) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 11/3867N Land to Rear of 157 Crewe Road, accessed via Gutterscroft, 

Haslington CW1 5RJ: Construction of 11 Three Storey Dwellings for Lothlorian 
Ltd  (Pages 29 - 40) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 11/3928C 27, Heath Road, Sandbach CW11 2JD: Two Storey Extension to the 

Side & Rear of Property for Ms C Massey  (Pages 41 - 46) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 11/4222N PRG Engineering, Lightwood Green Avenue, Audlem: Proposed 

Extension to Existing Industrial Building and Enlargement of Rear Parking and 
Vehicle Turning Area for PRG Engineering  (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 7th December, 2011 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, W S Davies, L Gilbert, A Kolker, D Marren, 
M A Martin, G Morris, D Newton and A Thwaite 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey and Barry Moran 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Nigel Curtis (Principal Development Officer, Highway Development Control) 
Ian Dale (Heritage and Design Manager) 
Sheila Dillon (Senior Solicitor) 
Ben Haywood (Principal Planning Officer) 
Chris Hudson (Senior Arboricultural and Landscape Officer) 
Vikki Jeffrey (Strategic Housing and Development Manager) 
David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager – Development Management) 
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillors M Jones and S McGrory 

 
109 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor A Thwaite declared that he had expressed an opinion with 
respect to application number 11/3619C and therefore fettered his 
discretion.  Councillor Thwaite exercised his separate speaking rights as a 
Ward Councillor and withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
this item. 
 
Councillor S Davies declared that he had expressed an opinion with 
respect to application number 11/1165N and therefore fettered his 
discretion.  Councillor Davies exercised his separate speaking rights as a 
Ward Councillor and withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
this item. 
 
Councillor D Marren declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect 
of application number 11/3695C on the grounds that the applicant was a 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



relative. In accordance with the code of conduct, he withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence with respect to application number 11/2999C. 
 
Councillor D Newton declared that he had received correspondence with 
respect to application number 11/2317C. 
 
Councillor G Merry declared a personal interest in respect of application 
numbers 11/2317C and 11/2320C, on the grounds that she was a member 
of Sandbach Town Council, which had been consulted on the proposed 
development. In accordance with the code of conduct, she remained in the 
meeting during consideration of these items. 
 
Councillor G Merry declared a personal interest in respect of agenda item 
17 (Smallwood Storage), on the grounds that she knew the applicant. In 
accordance with the code of conduct, she remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor J Clowes declared that she had called in agenda item 18 but 
that she had not expressed an opinion. 
 

110 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2011 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

111 11/2317C OLD HALL HOTEL, HIGH STREET, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE 
CW11 1AL: RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR PERIMETER BRICK 
WALL AND TIMBER TRELLIS BETWEEN PIERS TO REAR 
BOUNDARY FOR BRUNNING AND PRICE LTD  
 
Note: Councillor B Moran (Ward Councillor), Councillor A Wood (on behalf 
of Sandbach Town Council), Mr S Clarke (objector), Mr R Talbot 
(supporter) and Mr F Hill (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting 
and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update, an oral update and an oral report of the site 
inspection by the Principal Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED. 

Page 2



112 11/2320C OLD HALL HOTEL, HIGH STREET, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE 
CW11 1AL: RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR PERIMETER BRICK 
WALL WITH TIMBER TRELLIS BETWEEN PIERS TO REAR 
BOUNDARY FOR BRUNNING AND PRICE LTD  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection by the 
Principal Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application for Listed Building Consent be 
APPROVED. 
 

113 11/3695C MOSSLEY HOUSE, BIDDULPH ROAD, CONGLETON CW12 
3LQ: DEVELOPMENT OF USE CLASS C2 RESIDENTIAL 
ACCOMMODATION WITH CARE COMPRISING 52 APARTMENTS FOR 
PERSONS AGED 60 AND OVER, INCLUDING CAR PARKING, 
LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR MR KEVIN 
EDWARDS, GLADMAN DEVELOPMENTS LTD  
 
Note: Councillor A Kolker arrived during consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
application, Councillor D Marren withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Mr P Austen (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, an oral update and an oral report of the site inspection by the 
Principal Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to: 
 
(a) the prior signing of a Section 106 agreement requiring the ‘Approved 

Occupiers’ to be over 60 years of age and to complete a written 
assess
[...]
ars) 
2. Development in accord with approved plans 
3. Materials as application 
4. External Lighting details to be approved 
5. Provision of car parking layout prior to use commencing 
 

117 11/1165N STATION YARD, WRENBURY ROAD, WRENBURY CW5 
8HA: OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION WITH ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED FOR SIXTEEN LOCAL AFFORDABLE HOUSES FOR MR 
TREVOR BATES  
 
Note: Having exercised his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor S Davies withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 
Note: Mr Barlow (objector), Mr M Banks (supporter) and Mr T Bates 
(applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter. 
 

Page 5



The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update, an oral update and an oral report of the site 
inspection by the Principal Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Head of Development be granted delegated 
authority to APPROVE, subject to: 
 
(a) No objection from United Utilities, Network Rail and HM Railways 

Inspectorate  
 
(b) The completion of a legal agreement to secure the development as 

affordable housing in perpetuity 
 
(c) the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard outline time limit 
2. Submission of reserved matters 
3. Approved Plans 
4. No approval of indicative layout 
5. Implementation of noise mitigation measures 
6. Submission / approval and implementation of external lighting 
7. Construction hours limited to Monday – Friday 08:00hrs – 18:00hrs 

Saturday 09:00hrs – 14:00hrs With no Sunday or Bank Holiday 
working 

8. Piling restricted to Monday – Friday 08:30hrs – 17:30hrsSaturday 
09:30hrs – 14:00hrs, Sunday Nil 

9.  “Floor floating” restricted to Monday – Friday 07:30hrs – 
20:00hrs, Saturday 08:30hrs – 14:00hrs, Sunday Nil 

10. Submission / approval and implementation of contamination report / 
mitigation.  

11. Materials 
12. Remove permitted development rights – extensions and ancillary 

buildings  
13. Submission /
[...]
he meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 5.12 pm 
 

Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 12



   Application No: 11/4228N 
 

   Location: 202, CREWE ROAD, HASLINGTON, CHESHIRE, CW1 5RT 
 

   Proposal: Erection of Three Detached Dwellings 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Cranford Estates 

   Expiry Date: 
 

06-Jan-2012 

 
 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
The main issues are:-  

- Principle of the development  
- Design and layout,  
- Impact on highway safety,  
- Living conditions,  
- Ecology,  
- Trees and landscape  
- Contaminated land.  

 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to receipt of amended plans and conditions 
 
OR 
 
If amended plans not received REFUSE due to harm to protected trees 
 
 

REFERRAL 
 
The Application has been called into Committee by Councillor Hammond for the following reason: 
 
“Haslington Parish Council has requested that the application be determined by Committee as it is 
considered that the proposed development significantly contravenes Policy NE2 of the Crewe and 
Nantwich Local Plan and represents unwarranted development in the Open Countryside. I strongly 
recommend that a site visit would be helpful to Members on this occasion.” 
 
1. SITE DESCRIPTION AND DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The site is located on the south side of Crewe Road to the north east of the settlement of Haslington. It 
comprises a single, pre-fabricated, dwelling set in substantial landscaped gardens. Towards the front of 
the site, but within the garden area, are foundations for a further dwelling. These extend above ground 
level and are clearly visible.  
 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



The site is surrounded to the north, east and west by existing residential development (mix of semi-
detached and detached properties in large plots,) whilst to the south is open countryside. 
 
The proposal involves demolition of the existing dwelling and the erection of 3 large detached family 
houses, with associated parking and gardens in a ribbon development fronting on to
[...]
ptance of residential use. Acceptance was under the special 
circumstance of a temporary dwelling for the duration of re-erecting a timber framed 
listed building. This fell through so a further application a new building of the period 
design was refused by the High Commissioner on the basis there would be a nett gain 
in open countryside 

Page 16



•  The report states an exception may be made where there is the opportunity for the 
infilling of a small gap with 1 or 2 dwellings. Residents interpret infilling as a small gap 
within a residential area. The gap in question is open countryside bounded to the west 
by the village and to the east but open countryside which has contained a plot for a 
dwelling many years before the adjacent properties to the west were developed. The 
southern boundary is also open countryside.  

• The intention of infilling is not to expand town dwellings and this plot cannot be 
classified as infill.  

 
7. APPLICANT’S SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 
 

· Design and Access Statement 
· Land Contamination Report 
· Planning Statement 
· Tree Survey 
· Ecological Survey 

 
8. OFFICER APPRAISAL 
 
Main Issues 
 
The main issues are the principle of development, design and layout, impact on highway safety, living 
conditions, ecology, trees and landscape and contaminated land.  
 
Principle of Development.  
 
The site is located within the Open Countryside, as defined in the Replacement Local Plan, where 
according to Policy NE.2 of the local plan there is a general presumption against new residential 
development, although an exception may be made where there is the opportunity for the infilling of a 
small gap with one or two dwellings in an otherwise built up frontage.  
 
Whilst current local plan policy makes provision for infilling of a small gap with one or two dwellings, the 
current proposal is for three. However, an exception to the general policy of restraint in the Open 
Countryside can also be made for replacement dwellings. Th
[...]
uctural condition, or has been altered in such a way 
that it is not worthy of retention;  

• the existing dwelling has been occupied within the last four years and is substantially intact;  

• the replacement dwelling is not materially larger than the dwelling it replaces;  

• the replacement dwelling should be appropriate in terms of scale, size, design and materials 
to the existing building and its setting and to the vernacular character of dwellings in the 
locality;  

• unless there are special circumstances (eg highway reasons, protection of trees) the location 
of the replacement dwelling on the site is not materially different from the siting of the original 
dwelling; and  

Page 18



• existing outbuildings should, where possible, be re-used for storage and ancillary purposes. If 
they must be demolished, any replacements will need to be similar in size, scale, materials 
and appropriately sited in relation to the new house. 

In respect of these criteria, whilst a structural survey of the existing dwelling has not been provided, it is 
a single storey pre-fabricated building, which is of no architectural merit an detracts from the general 
character and appearance of the site. It is not in keeping with the surrounding development and is likely 
to be constructed to very poor environmental standards. It is therefore unworthy of retention and 
replacement would therefore bring a number of benefits in terms of sustainability, energy efficiency and 
improvement in the appearance of the site. The existing dwelling has been occupied within the last four 
years and is substantially intact. The acceptability of the scale, size, design and materials are discussed 
in more detail below.  

The proposed replacement (Plot 1) would not be sited on the same footprint as the existing dwelling. It 
would be brought forward to fall in line with the existing dwellings to either side at no. 194 and no. 204 
Crewe Road, as well as the proposed infill dwellings on Plots
[...]
 in the open countryside. 
Furthermore, at that time the lawfulness of the existing dwelling still had not been established. The 
lawful development certificate was issued in June 1999.  
 
With regard to the highway safety reason for refusal relating to the 1987 application, this was issued, 
prior to the construction of the Haslington bypass and traffic calming / speed restrictions being 
introduced through the village. It is also unclear as to whether the access as it stands on site today, 
which is a well formed domestic access, had been constructed at that point. It should also be noted that 

Page 24



the planning permission for the re-erection of the listed building also demonstrated that the access was 
suitable to serve a single dwelling. Notwithstanding these points, in the absence of any objection from 
the Strategic Highways Manager, it is not considered that a refusal on highways grounds could be 
sustained.  

 
9. CONCLUSIONS 
 
The site is located within the Open Countryside, as defined in the Replacement Local Plan, where 
according to Policy NE.2 of the local plan there is a general presumption against new residential 
development, although an exception may be made where there is the opportunity for the infilling of a 
small gap with one or two dwellings in an otherwise built up frontage.  
 
The current proposal is for the erection of three dwellings. However, an exception to the general policy 
of restraint in the Open Countryside can also be made for replacement dwellings. Therefore, given that 
there is an existing house on site, this proposal can legitimately be considered as comprising two 
elements. The replacement of the existing dwelling and the erection of 2 dwellings in a small gap, of 
approximately 45m, in an otherwise built up frontage alongside. This part of Crewe Road is 
characterised by ribbon development, with a strong building line, which is shared by both no 194 which 
bounds the site to the west and no. 204 which adjoins it 
[...]
ved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 11/3867N 
 

   Location:  Land to Rear of 157 Crewe Road, accessed via Gutterscroft, Haslington 
CW1 5RJ 
 

   Proposal: Construction of 11 Three Storey Dwellings 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Lothlorian Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

19-Jan-2012 

 
                                  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
The application is referred to the Southern Planning Committee as the proposal is for residential 
development of over 10 dwellings.  
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a backland site to the rear of properties 153 and 157 Crewe Road, 
Haslington. This is accessed via a relatively unmade public right of way known as Gutterscroft 
which bounds the site to the south. A public footpath (Haslington PF45) also forms the western 
boundary leading from Gutterscroft to ‘the Dingle’. Surrounding land uses are predominantly 
residential, with access to local amenities within Haslington. Properties within the locality are of 
varying types, design and age. To the north of the site is United Reformed Church which is locally 
listed. 
  
3. DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This is a full planning application for the provision of 11 dwellings with domestic garage 
accommodation. A pair of semi-detached dwellings would occupy the Crewe Road frontage close 
to the junction with the Dingle and vehicular access would be gained from within the site via 
Gutterscroft. 4No dwellings would provide a frontage to Gutterscroft with 5No dwellings forming a 
cul-de-sac within the site.  
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Approve with Conditions  
 
MAIN ISSUES 
Principle of Development 
Design  
Amenity  
Highways 
Ecology 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 29



4. RELEVANT HISTORY 
 

P02/1298 Demolition of Dwelling and Erection of Nine Dwellings (Refused June 2003) Refused 
due to t
[...]
of development. The dwellings proposed along Crewe Road / 
Foxes Corner are more simpler in appearance and would sit comfortably with adjacent properties 
within the streetscene.  
 
Some minor design amendments were requested for the more prominent units such as 10E 
(Foxes Corner) and 4A (junction of Gutterscroft and Meadow Bank) to introduce more visual 
interest to the side elevations. The revised plans are considered to be acceptable in design terms. 
  

Page 33



The layout of the development provides an active frontage to Gutterscroft, an infill plot along 
Crewe Road / Foxes Corner, and an internal cul-de-sac layout called ‘Meadow Bank’. The public 
footpath (Haslington PF45) is to the west of the site and would share the boundary with the rear 
gardens of plots 1A, 5A, 6C, 7A and 8A. The boundary is defined by a well established hedgerow 
which is an attractive feature along the length of the footpath. This would provide soft screening 
and privacy for the development and it is considered that its retention should be secured by 
condition. A landscaping and hard surfacing scheme would also be required in the interests of the 
appearance of the development in the locality. 
 
Having regard to the above and the imposition of relevant conditions ie retention of hedgerow, 
landscaping scheme and hard surfacing details, the proposal would be acceptable in design terms 
and would have an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the area. The proposed 
development would accord with Local Plan policy BE2 (Design). 
 

Amenity 
 
A key consideration in the determination of the application is the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring residential amenity.  Firstly with regard to plots 8A and 9D these 
would be situated to the north of the site at the head of the proposed Meadow Bank. These 
properties would back onto the rear blank elevation boundary of the United Reformed Church and 
would have a rear garden depth of between 9 and 10 metre
[...]
oval accordingly.  
 

12.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The application is recommended for approval, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1) Commencement of Development (3 years) 
2) Approved Plans  
3) Materials to be submitted 
4) Details of Surfacing materials to be submitted 
5) Detailed Landscaping Scheme to be submitted 
6) Landscaping Scheme Implementation and maintenance  
7) Tree / hedgerow protection measures to be submitted and retention of hedgerow to western 
boundary with footpath (Haslington PF45) 
8) Details of Boundary treatments to be submitted for approval 
9)  Parking to be made available prior to occupation 
10) Hours of construction: 

 Monday – Friday 08:00 to 18:00 hrs  
Saturday 09:00 to 14:00 hrs 
Sundays and Public Holidays Nil 

11) Hours of pile driving: 
Monday – Friday 08:30 – 17:30 hrs 
Saturday 08:30 – 13:00 hrs 
Sunday and Public Holidays Nil 

Page 37



12) Phase II Contaminated Land Survey prior to commencement 
13) Details of refuse areas for each dwelling to be submitted 
14) Details of Gutterscroft improvements and widening to be submitted prior to 
commencement of development 
15) Gutterscroft improvements to be implemented prior to occupation of development 
16) Details of drainage to be submitted 
17) Details of any lighting  
18) Breeding birds surveys if any works are undertaken between 1st March and 31st August in 
any year, 
19) Detailed proposals of features suitable for use by breeding birds to be submitted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 
Location Plan 
 
 
 
 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 11/3928C 
 

   Location: 27, HEATH ROAD, SANDBACH, CW11 2JD 
 

   Proposal: Two Storey Extension to the Side & Rear of Property 
 

   Applicant: 
 

MS C MASSEY 

   Expiry Date: 
 

02-Jan-2012 

 
 
 

 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This type of application would normally be dealt with under the Council’s scheme of 
delegation; however it has been called into Southern Planning Committee by Cllr Sam 
Corcoran for the following reasons; 
 
‘It is out of keeping with the neighbourhood - the extension goes 1m beyond the building line 
and is 2 storey 
It will block the light from 29's conservatory and will block the afternoon sun.’ 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is a 2 storey detached dwelling situated on the residential Heath Road 
within the Settlement Zone Line for Sandbach. To the east is the attached neighbouring 
dwelling of number 29 Heath Road, while to the west is the detached bungalow of 25 Heath 
Road.  
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The proposed development is to construct a 2 storey side and rear extension and a single 
storey rear extension. The side element of the proposed will be set back from the front 
building line of the host dwelling by 5.1 metres and project from the existing side elevation by 
2.3 metres. It will have a total length of 7 metres. 
The rear element of the proposal will project by 3.5 metres, with a width of 4.6 metres and a 
roof ridge height of 6 metres. A single storey lean-to extension will project from the rear of the 
proposed 2 storey rear extension by 0.8 metres 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Approved with conditions 

MAIN ISSUES 
• Impact on residential amenity 
• Impact on streetscene  

Agenda Item 7Page 41



The proposed single storey extension will sit beside the proposed 2 storey element and 
project by 3.5 metres from the existing rear elevation; have a width of 2.2 metres and a mono 
pitch roof at a height of 3.5 metres. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
None 
 
POLICIES 
 
Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review 2005 Policy 
 
GR 1 – New Development 
GR 2 – Design  
GR 6 – Amenity and Health 
 
PS.4 – Towns  
 
VIEWS OF THE PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL 
 
Sandbach Town Council objects to the propos
[...]
f the 
Borough of Congleton Local Plan First Review.          

Page 43



 
 
CONCLUSIONS  
 
Overall it is considered that the proposed development will not have a significantly detrimental 
effect upon residential amenity. 
 
The design of the proposed development is considered to be acceptable in terms of its size, 
scale and location and will not have a detrimental impact upon the streetscene of Heath 
Road.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Standard time 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials to match existing dwelling 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



Location Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 11/4222N 
 

   Location: PRG ENGINEERING, LIGHTWOOD GREEN AVENUE, AUDLEM 
 

   Proposal: Proposed Extension to Existing Industrial Building and Enlargement of 
Rear Parking and Vehicle Turning Area 
 

   Applicant: 
 

PRG Engineering 

   Expiry Date: 
 

09-Jan-2012 

 
                                  
 

 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application was to be dealt with under the Council’s scheme of delegation. However, the 
application has been called in by Cllr Rachel Bailey to ensure that Highways benefits are 
acceptable and to consider the impact of the loss of open countryside and the impact on the 
amenity of the neighbouring bungalow.   
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is an industrial unit which is located within the Open Countryside as 
defined by the Local Plan Proposals Map. The building is an L shaped structure of part brick 
and part metal cladded construction with a height of approximately 7m to ridge. Vehicular 
access is off Lightwood Green Avenue with an existing parking, turning and external storage 
area to the rear. The application property i
[...]
mplemented prior to first 
occupation of extension 
9) Details of any lighting to be submitted prior to 
implementation  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Location Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 11/4228N 202, Crewe Road, Haslington, Cheshire CW1 5RT: Erection of Three Detached Dwellings for Cranford Estates
	6 11/3867N Land to Rear of 157 Crewe Road, accessed via Gutterscroft, Haslington CW1 5RJ: Construction of 11 Three Storey Dwellings for Lothlorian Ltd
	7 11/3928C 27, Heath Road, Sandbach CW11 2JD: Two Storey Extension to the Side & Rear of Property for Ms C Massey
	8 11/4222N PRG Engineering, Lightwood Green Avenue, Audlem: Proposed Extension to Existing Industrial Building and Enlargement of Rear Parking and Vehicle Turning Area for PRG Engineering



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 4th January, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, W S Davies, L Gilbert, M Jones, A Kolker, 
D Marren, M A Martin, D Newton and M Sherratt 
 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor J Hammond 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Ben Haywood (Principal Planning Officer) 
David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager – Development Management) 
Alex Strickland (Planning Lawyer) 
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillors G Merry, S McGrory, G Wait and A Thwaite 

 
125 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor J Hammond, who was in attendance at the meeting, declared a 
personal interest in respect of application numbers 11/4228N and 
11/3867N on the grounds that he was a member of Haslington Parish 
Council, which had been consulted on the proposed developments.  With 
respect to application number 11/3867N, Councillor Hammond also 
declared that he was Chairman of the Gutterscroft Management Committee.  In 
accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of these items. 
 

126 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2011 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to 
the addition of Councillor M Sherratt’s apologies for absence. 



127 11/4228N 202, CREWE ROAD, HASLINGTON, CHESHIRE CW1 5RT: 
ERECTION OF THREE DETACHED DWELLINGS FOR CRANFORD 
ESTATES  
 
Note: Councillor J Hammond (Ward Councillor), Mr S Grunner (objector) 
and Mr P Carr (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update, an oral update by the Principal Planning 
Officer and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The proposal constitutes new residential development in the Open 
Countryside contrary to Policy NE.2 of the Borough of Crewe and 
Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. Due to the size of the site and 
the number of dwellings proposed it is not considered to constitute the 
infilling of a small gap with one or two dwellings in an otherwise built up 
frontage. Notwithstanding the fact that there is an existing dwelling on the 
site, it is not considered that there is any justification for the proposal 
under Policy RES.10 of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement 
Local Plan 2011 as all of the proposed dwellings would be materially larger 
than the one which they replace and the existing dwelling is not in poor 
structural condition, and has not been altered in such a way that it is not 
worthy of retention. 
 

128 11/3867N LAND TO REAR OF 157 CREWE ROAD, ACCESSED VIA 
GUTTERSCROFT, HASLINGTON CW1 5RJ: CONSTRUCTION OF 11 
THREE STOREY DWELLINGS FOR LOTHLORIAN LTD  
 
Note: Councillor R Hovey (on behalf of Haslington Parish Council), 
Councillor J Hammond (Ward Councillor) and Mr R Holmes (on behalf of 
the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter. 
 
Note: The Chairman had agreed to a request to vary the order of 
speaking, to enable the Ward Councillor to speak after the representative 
of Haslington Parish Council. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection by the Southern Area 
Manager - Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for further information, 
including plans showing details of Gutterscroft access and a contextual 
plan showing the relationship of the development to surrounding 
properties, and to enable officers to re-consult on any plans received. 
 



129 11/3928C 27, HEATH ROAD, SANDBACH CW11 2JD: TWO STOREY 
EXTENSION TO THE SIDE & REAR OF PROPERTY FOR MS C 
MASSEY  
 
Note: Councillor A Wood (on behalf of Sandbach Town Council) attended 
the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The proposed two storey side and rear extension to the existing semi-
detached dwelling is unsympathetic by reason of its scale and bulk, and 
will have an adverse impact upon the character of the host dwelling and 
the surrounding area. As such, the extension will have a detrimental 
impact on the character of the area and the host dwelling contrary to 
Policy GR.2 (Design) of the Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review 
2005. 
 

130 11/4222N PRG ENGINEERING, LIGHTWOOD GREEN AVENUE, 
AUDLEM: PROPOSED EXTENSION TO EXISTING INDUSTRIAL 
BUILDING AND ENLARGEMENT OF REAR PARKING AND VEHICLE 
TURNING AREA FOR PRG ENGINEERING  
 
Note: Councillor I Barton (on behalf of Dodcott cum Wilkesley Parish 
Council) and Mr P Kubis (objector) attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection to enable Members to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring residential amenity, and to enable officers to 
consider late representations with respect to the access. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.25 pm 
 

Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 
 

 


